502475511 08/28/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DE Technologies Inc.	01/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Forrest, LLC.
Street Address:	411 E. Franklin Street, Suite 600
Internal Address:	c/c Jennifer J. West, Spotts Fain PC
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6460020

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3307594865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-759-1423 Email: patdoc@lev-ip.com Correspondent Name: Robert G. Lev Address Line 1: 4766 Michigan Blvd. Address Line 4: Youngstown, OHIO 44505

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0090-006(A)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert G. LEV
Signature:	/Robert G. LEV, Reg. #30,280/
Date:	08/28/2013

Total Attachments: 19 source=08-28-13 Recordation Form Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=08-28-13 Recordation Form Cover Sheet#page2.tif source=08-28-13 Recordation Form Cover Sheet#page3.tif source=08-28-13 Statement Under 37 CFR 3-73(b)#page1.tif source=08-28-13 Statement Under 37 CFR 3-73(c)#page1.tif source=08-28-13 Statement Under 37 CFR 3-73(c)#page2.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page1.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page2.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page3.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page4.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page5.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page6.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page7.tif source=08-28-13 Original Assignment to DE#page8.tif source=08-28-13 Assignment to Forrest#page1.tif source=08-28-13 Assignment to Forrest#page2.tif source=08-28-13 Assignment to Forrest#page3.tif source=08-28-13 Assignment to Forrest#page4.tif source=08-28-13 Assignment to Forrest#page5.tif

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only

Docket Number

0090-006(a)

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): DE Technologies Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution date(s): Execution Date(s): 01-01-2013 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Forrest, LLC. Address: c/o Jennifer J. West Spotts Fain PC 411 E. Franklin Street, Suite 600 City: Richmond State/Prov.: VA Postal Code: 23219 Country: United States of America
Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es): Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert G. Lev	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Registration No.: 30,280 Address: 4766 Michigan Blvd. City: Youngstown State/Prov.: OH Postal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00 X Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
Country: USA Fostal Code: 44505 Phone Number: 330-759-1423 Fax Number: 330-759-4865 Email Address: patdoc@lev-ip.com	8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
Country: USA Code: 44505 Phone Number: 330-759-1423 Fax Number: 330-759-4865	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only

Docket Number

0090-006(a)

Additional application	on or patent number(s)
Patent Application No.(s)	Patent No.(s)
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: Address: City: State/Prov.: Country: Name: Address: City: Postal Code: Code: Country: Postal

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only

Docket Number

0090-006(a)

	Co	rrespondenc	e Address	
Customer Number 4:	5270			
		-OR-		
Name				
Address				
City			State	
Country			Postal Code	
Phone Number				
E-mail Address				
Office to Addressee" servented addressed to Recordation Services, Dir	stal Service "Express Mail Post vice under 37 CFR 1.10 in an to Mail Stop Assignment	Assignment	Recordation Servi	class mail in an envelope addressed to Mail Stolices, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450
indicated below:	rector of the USPTO, P.O. Box nia 22313-1450 on the date of Mailing)		e of Mailing)	O on the date indicated below: (Name of Person Mailing Correspondence) If Person Mailing Correspondence)
(Date of	of Mailing)		e of Mailing) (Signature o	(Name of Person Mailing Correspondence)
(Date of Typed or Printed Name of I	nia 22313-1450 on the date	I hereby c documents,	(Signature of Certifice ertify that this Read and fee authorizations)	(Name of Person Mailing Correspondence) f Person Mailing Correspondence) cate of Transmission ecordation Form Cover Sheet, accompanying
(Date of Typed or Printed Name of F	of Mailing) Person Mailing Correspondence)	I hereby codocuments, States Pater	(Signature of Certifice ertify that this Read and fee authorizations)	(Name of Person Mailing Correspondence) Ferson Mailing Correspondence) Cate of Transmission ecordation Form Cover Sheet, accompanying ion are being facsimile transmitted to the United

Signature Instructions

Select the name of the person who will electronically sign the Recordation Form Cover Sheet from the drop-down box below.

If a practitioner is not present in the drop-down list, you must close this form and select 'Add Practitioner...' in the Form Manager's Utility menu.

Verify that the signatory information is correct and press the 'eSign' button to electronically sign the submission. If you prefer to sign the form manually, simply do not click the 'eSign' button; just print and manually sign.

Signatory Drop-Down Box Robert G. Lev

_	Name	/Robert G. Lev/		Registration Nu	mber	30,280	
	Signatory Capacity	Attorney for Applicant(s)	E-mail Address	patdoc@lev-ip.o	com		
	C S S	//Robert G. Lev//			Date Signed	08/28/2013	

STAT	EMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(<u>b)</u>
Applicant/Patent Owner: Forrest, LLC.		
Application No./Patent No.: 6,460,020	Filed/Issue Date:	10-01-2002
Titled: UNIVERSAL SHOPPING CENTER FOR IN	NTERNATIONAL OPERATION	
Forrest, LLC	, a	corporation ation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)
(Name of Assignee)	(Type of Assignee, e.g., corpora	ation, partnersnip, university, government agency, etc.)
states that it is: 1. The assignee of the entire right, title, and integrated in the entire right.	erest in;	
2. an assignee of less than the entire right, title (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership		
3. the assignee of an undivided interest in the e	entirety of (a complete assignment	from one of the joint inventors was made)
the patent application/patent identified above by virtu	ue of either:	
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the pain the United States Patent and Trademark Continuous thereof is attached. OR B. X A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the pain the inventor(s).	Office at Reel, Frame	e, or for which a copy
1. From: Ed Pool, Doug Mauer	To :	DE Technologies Inc.
The document was recorded in the UReel 011753, Frame		
2. From: DE Technologies Inc.	To :	Forrest, LLC
The document was recorded in the UReel, Frame		
3. From:		
The document was recorded in the U Reel, Frame		
Additional documents in the chain of title are	e listed on a supplemental sheet(s).	
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the docum was, or concurrently is being, submitted for reco		from the original owner to the assignee
[NOTE: A congrete copy (i.e., a true copy of the		
accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the a		must be submitted to Assignment Division in
	ssignment in the records of the US	must be submitted to Assignment Division in PTO. See MPEP 302.08]
accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the a	essignment in the records of the US uthorized to act on behalf of the ass	must be submitted to Assignment Division in PTO. See MPEP 302.08]
accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the a The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is a	essignment in the records of the US uthorized to act on behalf of the ass	must be submitted to Assignment Division in PTO. See MPEP 302.08] signee.
accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the a The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is a /Robert G. LEV, Reg. #	essignment in the records of the US uthorized to act on behalf of the ass	must be submitted to Assignment Division in PTO. See MPEP 302.08] signee. 08-28-2013

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.**

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

		STATEME	NT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(<u>(c)</u>	
Applican	ıt/Patent Owner:	Forrest, LLC.			
Applicati	ion No./Patent No.:	6,460,020	Filed/Issue Date:	10-01-2002	
Titled:	UNIVERSAL SHOPPI	NG CENTER FOR INTER	NATIONAL OPERATION		
	Forrest, LLC	·	a	corporation	
(Name of	Assignee)		(Type of Assignee, e.g., corpor	ration, partnership, university, government	agency, etc.)
states th	at, for the patent applica	ation/patent identified abov	e, it is (choose one of options	s 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):	
1. X	The assignee of the en	tire right, title, and interest.			
2.	An assignee of less tha	n the entire right, title and	interest (check applicable box	x):	
			erest is %. Addition mitted to account for 100% of	al Statement(s) by the owners the ownership interest.	
	There are unspecified right, title and interes		p. The other parties, including	g inventors, who together own the ent	ire
	Additional Statement right, title, and interes		the balance of the interest <u>m</u>	nust be submitted to account for the e	ntire
3.	The other parties, inclu	ding inventors, who togeth	er own the entire right, title, a	om one of the joint inventors was ma nd interest are: nust be submitted to account for the e	
4.	The recipient, via a cou	rt proceeding or the like (e		an undivided interest in the entirety (a showing the transfer is attached.	ı
The inte	rest identified in option	, 2 or 3 above (not option	4) is evidenced by either (cho	pose one of options A or B below):	
A. 🗌				bove. The assignment was recorded, or for which a copy	in
В. 🗶	A chain of title from the	inventor(s), of the patent a	application/patent identified al	bove, to the current assignee as follo	ws:
	1. From:	d Pool; Doug Mauer	To :	DE Technologies Inc.	
	The document v Reel 01175	as recorded in the United	States Patent and Trademark	k Office at	
	2. From:	DE Technologies Inc.	То :	Forrest, LLC.	
	The document v	as recorded in the United	States Patent and Trademark		
	11001	, i idille	, or for writeria copy	THOTOOT IS ALLACTICU.	

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

		STA	TEMENT	UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)	
3. From:			To :		
_	The document v			s Patent and Trademark Office at	_
	Reel	, Frame		, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
4. From:			To:		
_				s Patent and Trademark Office at	_
				, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
F F					
5. From: _	The state of the s	and the second second	10 :	Patrata and Trade and Coffice at	_
				s Patent and Trademark Office at	
		, i laine		, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
6. From:			To:		
_				s Patent and Trademark Office at	_
				r atom and mademan office at	
	Reel	, Frame		, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
As requested As re	ditional documents in uired by 37 CFR 3.7 ee was, or concurre E: A separate copy (on in accordance wit	n the chain of title are 73(c)(1)(i), the documently is being, submit i.e., a true copy of the first the first that are 13, to 1	e listed on a nentary evide ted for record e original ass record the as		
As requested As re	ditional documents in uired by 37 CFR 3.7 ee was, or concurre E: A separate copy (on in accordance with igned (whose title is	n the chain of title are 73(c)(1)(i), the documently is being, submit i.e., a true copy of the first the first that are 13, to 1	e listed on a nentary evide ted for record e original ass record the as	, or for which a copy thereof is attached. supplemental sheet(s). ence of the chain of title from the original owner to the dation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. signment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment ssignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]	
As requested As re	ditional documents in uired by 37 CFR 3.7 ee was, or concurre E: A separate copy (on in accordance with igned (whose title is	n the chain of title are 73(c)(1)(i), the documently is being, submitions, a true copy of the 37 CFR Part 3, to a supplied below) is a	e listed on a nentary evide ted for record e original ass record the as	, or for which a copy thereof is attached. supplemental sheet(s). ence of the chain of title from the original owner to the dation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. signment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment ssignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] act on behalf of the assignee.	
As requassign [NOTE Division The unders	ditional documents in uired by 37 CFR 3.1 ee was, or concurred in accordance with igned (whose title is //Robert G.1	n the chain of title are 73(c)(1)(i), the documently is being, submitions, a true copy of the 37 CFR Part 3, to a supplied below) is a	e listed on a nentary evide ted for record e original ass record the as	, or for which a copy thereof is attached. supplemental sheet(s). ence of the chain of title from the original owner to the dation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. signment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment ssignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] act on behalf of the assignee.	

[Page 2 of 2]

	
	-2001 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate. 1017(
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Ed Pool	Name: DE Technologies, Inc.
Doug L. Mauer	Name: We declinologies, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	[[] [] Ark 2 / 2001 [[]]]
3. Nature of conveyance: 4-27-01	
Assignment	Street Addres P.O. Box 190
Security Agreement Change of Name	1.0. Box 170
- Change of Hame	
Other	City: Union Hall State: VA ZIP: 24176
Execution Date: April 11, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	5. 1 atent 140.(5)
08/999,297	
Additional numbers atta	ched? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
•	
Name: Karen A. Buchanan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)ss 40.00
Internal Address: Bromberg & Sunstein LLP	
	☑ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 125 Summer Street	8. Deposit account number: 40E
City: <u>Boston</u> State: <u>MA zip: 02110-1618</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DONOI	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
the original document.	April 25, 2001
Karen A. Buchanan Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and document:

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

(Form PTO--1595--Recoi

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR:

Ed Pool

Doug L. Mauer

ASSIGNEE:

DE Technologies, Inc.

P.O. Box 190

Union Hall, VA 24176

STATE OF INCORPORATION OF ASSIGNEE:

NT/A

INVENTION:

UNIVERSAL SHOPPING CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL

OPERATION

ATTORNEY DOCKET:

2547/101

SERIAL NO:

08/999,297

FILED:

December 29, 1997

Assignor is the sole inventor (if only one inventor is listed above) or a joint inventor (if more than one inventor is listed above) of the above invention (the "Invention") described in a United States patent application (the "Application") bearing the above attorney docket number and having as a title the above name for the Invention. The Application has a Patent and Trademark Office filing date and serial number as indicated above, or if no filing date and serial number are shown, has a Declaration executed by Assignor contemporaneously with this Assignment.

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, each Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (which term shall include Assignee's successors and assigns), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application, any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or substitute United States application which is based on the Application; or any continuation-in-part United States

application (including divisions, continuations-in-whole or -in-part, and substitutions thereof or therefor) based in-part on any of the above described applications.

Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, without further compensation to Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor hereby executes this instrument on the date set forth below.

Date: April 6

Ed Pool, Assignor

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF

COUNTY OF

) ss.

Before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Ed Pool, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who, being first duly sworn, acknowledged his signature on the foregoing instrument in my presence and declared the same to be his free act and deed on the date written above opposite his signature.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

31,2002

(seal)

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

ASSIGNOR:

Ed Pool

Doug L. Mauer

ASSIGNEE:

DE Technologies, Inc.

P.O. Box 190

Union Hall, VA 24176

STATE OF INCORPORATION OF ASSIGNEE: N/A

INVENTION:

UNIVERSAL SHOPPING CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL

OPERATION

ATTORNEY DOCKET:

2547/101

SERIAL NO:

08/999,297

FILED:

December 29, 1997

Assignor is the sole inventor (if only one inventor is listed above) or a joint inventor (if more than one inventor is listed above) of the above invention (the "Invention") described in a United States patent application (the "Application") bearing the above attorney docket number and having as a title the above name for the Invention. The Application has a Patent and Trademark Office filing date and serial number as indicated above, or if no filing date and serial number are shown, has a Declaration executed by Assignor contemporaneously with this Assignment.

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, each Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (which term shall include Assignee's successors and assigns), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application, any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or substitute United States application which is based on the Application; or any continuation-in-part United States

application (including divisions, continuations-in-whole or -in-part, and substitutions thereof or therefor) based in-part on any of the above described applications.

Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, without further compensation to Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each As	signor hereby executes this instrument on the date set
forth below.	
Date:	
	Ed Pool, Assignor
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF)
COUNTY OF) ss. '
	,
	r said county and state, personally appeared Ed Pool, he foregoing instrument, who, being first duly sworn,
acknowledged his signature on the foregoin	g instrument in my presence and declared the same to
be his free act and deed on the date written	above opposite his signature.
	Notary Public
(seal)	My Commission Expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor hereby executes this instrument on the date set forth below.

Date: 04/19/01

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF

COUNTY OF

Before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Doug L. Mauer, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who, being first duly sworn, acknowledged his signature on the foregoing instrument in my presence and declared the same to be his free act and deed on the date written above opposite his signature.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: December 31, 2005

(seal)

02547/00101 151743.1

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made by and between DE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Seller") and FORREST, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Purchaser") as of February 1, 2013 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Seller, the owner of certain intellectual property, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with Purchaser, dated as of January 25, 2013 (the "APA");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA, Seller is obligated to assign all rights in and to the domestic and foreign patents (including certificates of invention and other patent equivalents) and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patent Rights") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "Inventions") to Purchaser; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in connection with, and for the consideration set forth in, the APA, Seller and Purchaser agree to the following assignment of rights:

Seller hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto Purchaser and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Seller's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Inventions. together with Seller's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent Rights and patents or patent applications claiming priority under United States law or international convention to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part in existence as of the date of the assignment, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, revivals and renewals of any patent or patent application relating to any of the foregoing; and patents issuing or resulting from any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by the Purchaser for its own use and that of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this assignment and sale not been made; and Seller hereby conveys all of their rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement of the Patent Rights accruing prior to the assignment, and all rights to sue and recover damages or obtain relief for past, present and future infringements and collect same for the Purchaser's sole use and enjoyment. Seller hereby acknowledges that the assignment, being of Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in the Purchaser to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of the Purchaser's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to the Purchaser in its own name.

Seller hereby authorizes the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Patent Rights and title thereto as the property of the Purchaser, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Seller hereby further authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments, to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon the Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to the Purchaser, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Seller agrees, without further consideration, to execute and deliver promptly to Purchaser such

Legal02/33904119vl {#1581954-1, 103897-00002-01}

further consents, waivers, assignments, endorsements, and other documents and instruments, and to take all such further actions, as Purchaser may from time to time reasonably request with respect to the assignment, transfer, and delivery to Purchaser of the Patent Rights and Inventions and the consummation in full of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Purchaser and Seller agree that to the extent there is any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the APA the terms of the APA shall control.

Purchaser and Seller also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Purchaser and Seller.

[Signatures appear on following page.]

Legal02/33904119v1 {#1581954-1, 103897-00002-01}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has executed this Assignment effective as of the Effective Date first written above. SELLER: DE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. On this 5th day of February, 2013, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Drug Warren, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were Drivis Livense, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Seller and executed this document of his/her own free will. Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires: Way 31, 2014 (BOREEN P. WEBB Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia My Commission Expires May 31, 2014 **PURCHASER: FORREST, LLC** On this ____ day of February, 2013, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared ______, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were _____, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and

accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of the Purchaser and executed this document of his/her own free

will.

Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires:

Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement

(Seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has executed this Assignment effective as of the Effective Date first written above.

SELLER: DE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

	By: Name: Title:
appeared, proved to r was/were, to be attached document, and who swore or affirmed accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and b	s, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which the person whose name is signed on the preceding or d to me that the contents of the document are truthful and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to er and executed this document of his/her own free will.
Signature of Notary	(Seal)
My Commission Expires:	PURCHASER: FORREST, LLC
was/were personal browledge, to be attached document, and who swore or affirme accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and be	By: Name: WinVerTono Title: Assi Treasure By: Name: MinVerTono Title: Assi Treasure Titl

Exhibit A

PATENT RIGHTS

US Patent No. 6460020

US Patent No. 6845364

US Continuation No. 13/343825 filed on January 5, 2012

New Zealand No. 505284

Australia No. 758864

Singapore No. 74390

Mexico No. 217354

Legal02/33904119v1 {#1581954-1, 103897-00002-01}

PATENT REEL: 031102 FRAME: 0478

RECORDED: 08/28/2013